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STATE OF MONTANA 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

IN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE NO. 12-88 

VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL 
EDUCATORS OF MONTANA, 
AFT, AFL-CIO, 

MFT, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

MONTANA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,) 
MEA, HELENA SCHOOL DISTRICT ) 
NO. 1, AND MISSOULA COUNTY ) 
HIGH SCHOOL, ) 

Defendants. 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OF FACT; 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; 
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
I. BACKGROUND 

On June 21, 1988, the Complainant, Vocational-Technical 

15 Educators of Montana, MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO, filed an Unfair 

16 Labor Practice Charge with the Board of Personnel Appeals 

17 alleging that Defendant, Montana Education Association, NEA, 

18 violated Section 39-31-401(1) MCA by causing Defendant 

19 School District.s to unlawfully withhold membership dues from 

20 the pay of employees who had effectively resigned from the 

21 Montana Education Association, NEA. The Complainant further 

22 alleged that Defendants Helena School District No. 1 and 

23 Missoula County High Schools violated Section 39-31-401 ( l), 

24 (2), and (3) by withholding membership dues from employees' 

25 pay despite notification from those employees of their 



1 
resignation from the Montana Education Association, NEA. 

2 
The Board Personnel Appeals conducted an 

3 
investigation in matter and issued an Investigation 

4 
Report and Determination on August 5, 1988. That report 

5 found the charge to be without probable merit and 

6 recommended the complaint be dismissed. The Complainants 

7 filed timely exceptions with the Board of Personnel Appeals 

8 and on october 13, 1988 the Board of Personnel Appeals 

9 remanded the case for a hearing on its merits. 

10 Subsequently l1rlyn L. Plowman was appointed Hearing 

11 Examiner and the matter was noticed for hearing. 

12 Pursuant ·to a Notice Hearing dated November 10, 

13 1988, a Pre-Hearing Conference was held on December 7, 1988 

14 in the first floor conference room of the Montana Department 

15 of Labor and Industry building in Helena. Present at that 

16 Pre-Hearing Conference were Matt Thiel representing the 

17 Complainant and Emilie Loring, Counsel for the Defendant 

18 Montana Education Association (MEA). Neither of the other 

19 Defendant.s, Helena School District No. 1 nor Missoula County 

20 High Schools made em appearance. During the course of the 

21 Pre-Hearing Conference the parties entered into a 

22 stipulation of fact.s, waiver of hearing and briefing 

23 schedule which is reconstructed below. 

24 STIPULATION OF FACTS, WAIVER OF HEARING AND 
BRIEFING SCHEDULE 

25 
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1 The principle parties, Vocational-Technical Educators 
of Montana (VTEM), MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO and the Montana 

2 Education Association (MEA) through their respective 
representatives, agree as follows: 

3 
STIPULATED FACTS 

4 
I 

5 Twelve employees at the Helena and Missoula Vo-Techs 
attempted to withdraw their membership from the MEA and 

s to revoke their voluntary authorization for dues 
deduction during the 1987-88 school year outside the 

7 MEA's window period. The MEA refused to grant their 
request to revoke membership and voluntary dues 

8 deduction authorizations. The school districts 
continued to deduct dues from the employee pay checks 

9 per the MEA's request. 

10 II 
The collective bargaining agreements covering the 

11 Helena and Missoula Vo-Tech employees did not require 
the payment of agency shop fees as a condition of 

12 employment at the time the employees attempted to 
revoke their membership, 

13 
III 

14 All employees had signed individual MEA membership 
forms voluntarily authorizing the deduction of dues 

15 for the payment of this membership. 

16 IV 
The MEA continued to receive dues through check-off 

17 from the employees who had attempted to cancel their 
memberships through the end of the 1987-88 school 

18 year. The earlier attempted withdrawals were all 
honored by the MEA during the purported "window 

19 period", starting August 1, 1988. 

20 v 
On June 21, 1988 the VTEM, MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO filed 

21 unfair labor practice charges against the MEA and the 
school districts stating that Sections 39-31-

22 4 01 ( 1) , ( 2), and ( 3 l and 3 9-31-4 0 2 ( 1) , MCA were 
violated by the continuing deduction of membership dues 

23 from paychecks of employees who had revoked their 
membership. 

24 

25 The otwo 
Missoula 

VI 
defendant school districts, Helena 

have chosen not to participate and 
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indicated ·to BPA (Board of Personnel Appeals) agents 
that they will abide by the decision of the agency in 
this matter. 

STIPULATED LEGAL ISSUE 

Whether t.he MEA may restrict members' resignation 
attempts and continue to collect dues, under its 
continuing membership plan, from employees who 
attempted to resign outside the "window period" 
without violating Section 39-31-402(1) MCA. 

1!\IAIVER OF HEARING 

The parties waive a factual hearing on this matter and 
will submit briefs addressing the legal issue. 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE 

Charging party will le its initial brief on/before 
11 February 1, 1989. Defendant MEA will file its reply 

brief on/before March 1, 1989. If charging party 
12 wishes to file a reply brief will be filed on/before 

March 20, 1989. The matter will be deemed submitted 
13 upon the filing of charging party's reply brief. 

14 II. SUBMISSIONS 

15 The Complainant filed an initial brief and the 

16 Defendant filed a reply brief, both of which were 

17 timely. The Complainant did not file a reply brief. 

18 The matter was deemed submitted on March 20, 1989. 

19 III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

20 1. The Board of Personnel Appeals has 

21 jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 39-31-

22 405 et seq., MCA. 

23 2. The Montana Supreme Court has approved the 

24 practice of the Board of Personnel Appeals in using 

25 Federal Court and National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) 
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precedents as guidelines to interpreting the Montana 

Collective Bargaining for Public Employees Act as the 

state act is so lar to the National Labor 

Management Relations Act, State ex rel. Board of 

Personnel Appeals vs. District Court, 183 Montana 223, 

1979, 598 P.2d 1117, 103 LRRM 2297; Teamsters Local 

No.45 vs. State ex re1. Board of Personnel Appeals, 195 

Jlilontana 272, 1981, 635 P.2d 1310, 110 LRRM 2012; City 

of Great Falls vs. Young (Young III) , 686 P. 2d 185, 

10 1984, 119 LRRM 2682. 

11 3. Pursuant to Section 39-31-401 MCA, it is an 

12 Unfair Labor Practice for a public employer to: ( 1) 

13 interfere with, restrain or coerce employees in the 

14 exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 39-31-201 

15 MCA; (2) discriminate in regard to hire or tenure of 

16 employment :Ln order to encourage or discourage 

17 membership in any labor organization. 

18 4. Pursuant to Section 39-31-402 MCA, it is an 

19 Unfair Labor Practice for a labor organization or its 

20 agents to restrain or coerce employees in the exercise 

21 of the rights guaranteed in Section 39-31-201 MCA. 

22 5. Pursuant to Section 39-31-406 MCA, the 

23 complainant's case must be established by preponderance 

24 of the evidence before an Unfair Labor Practice may be 

25 found, Board of Trustees vs. the State of Montana, 103 
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LRRM 3090, 604 P.2c! 770, 1979; See also Indiana Metal 

Products vs. NLRB, 31 LRRM 2490, 202 F.2d 613, CA 7 

1953; and NLRB vs. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical 

Corporation, 34 LRRJ"l 2412, 217 F.2d 366, CA 9 1954. 

6. Pursuant t~o Section 39-31-203 MCA, a public 

employer, upon written authorization of any public 

employee within a bargaining unit, shall deduct from 

the pay of that public employee the monthly amount of 

the dues as certified by the secretary of the exclusive 

representative and shall deliver those dues to the 

'rreasure.r of the exclusive representative. 

7. The Complainant refers to National Labor 

13 Relations Board and Federal Court precedents in several 

14 cases including Pattern Makers League vs. NLRB, 473 US 

15 95, 119 LRRM 2928, 1985, and argues that any 

16 restriction on an employee's right to rescind dues 

17 deduction authoriz is unlawful restraint or 

18 coercion and an Unfair Labor Practice pursuant to 

19 Section 39-31-402 MCA. As instructive as Pattern 

20 Makers, supra, may be, it is not controlling in this 

21 matter. Pattern Makers, supra, and other precedents 

22 cited by the Complainants hold that a union cannot use 

23 monetary fines to burden a member's right to resign in 

24 an attempt to avoid union discipline. The facts in 

25 t.his matter are substantially different from those 
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surrounding Pattern Makers, supra. See Auto Workers 

Local 449 vs. NLRB, CA 6; January 19, 1989; 130 LRRM 

2388; 283 NLRB 30. 

8. The Board of Personnel Appeals has examined 

the dues deduction authorization form used by the 

Defendant Montana Education Association which contains 

a limited window period. The Board has found that form 

to be consistent with state law in that an employee may 

voluntarily submit to a dues deduction that is not 

10 revocable at will. See ULP #2-79, Kalispell Federation 

11 of Teachers vs. Kalispell Education Association, 

12 December 11, 1979 and ULP #29-84, Sidney Education 

13 Association v. Richland County High School District No. 

14 1, August 30, 1985. 

15 9. The Complainants' attempted revocation of 

i6 their dues deduction authorization outside the window 

11 period is ineffective. Refusal to comply with an 

18 attempted dues deduction revocation outside the window 

19 period is neither coercive nor a restraint on the 

20 employees Section 39-31-201 MCA rights to engage in, or 

21 refrain from, protected concerted activities. See 

22 Electrical Workers (UE) Local 123 vs. Westinghouse 

23 Electric Corporation, 345 F Supp. 274, 80 LRRM 3151, 

24 affirmed, 478 F. 2d 1399, 83 LRRM 2409, CA 3 1973; US 

25 Postal Service vs. NLRB, CA 9 1987, 126 LRRM 2277, 827 
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1 F.2d 548; US Postal Service vs. NRLB, CA 6 1987, 126 

2 LRRM 3137, 833 F.2d 1195. 

3 IV. RECOMMENDED ORDER 
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It is hereby ordered that the Unfair Labor 

Practice complaint of the Vocational Technical 

Educators of Montana, MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO filed with the 

Board of Personnel Appeals on June 21, 1988 be 

dismissed. 

v. SPECIAL NOTICE 

Exceptions to these Conclusions of Law and 

Recommended Order may be filed within twent.y (20) days 

of service thereof. If no exceptions are filed, this 

Recommended Order become the final Order of the 

Board of Personnel Appeals. Address exceptions to the 

Board of Personnel Appeals, P.O. Box 1728, Helena, MT 

59624-1728. 

day of April 1989. 

By:~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Arly an 
Hearing Examiner 

OF MAILING 

I, do 
hereby certif th a t e and correct copy of this 
document .,.,_.,was mailed to the following on 
t.he 1"'-' day of April 1989. 
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1 
Dan Evans, Field Representative 

2 Montana Federation of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO 
P.O. Box 1246 

3 Helena, MT 59624-1246 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Emilie Loring 
500 Daly Avenue 
Missoula, MT 59801 

J.C. Weingartner 
222 Broadway 
Helena, MT 59601 

8 

9 

LeRoy Schramm, Attorney 
Commissioner of Higher Education 
33 South Last Chance Gulch 
Helena, MT 59620 

10 
Jack Copps, Superintendent 

11 Helena School District 
P.O. Box 5417 

12 Helena, MT 59604-54 

13 Dennis Kraft, Superintendent 
Missoula County High School 

14 915 South Avenue West 
Missoula, MT 59801 

15 

16 

17 SP428.6 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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STATE OF I'10NTANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

JN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE NO. 12-88: 

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
EDUCATORS OF MONTANA, 
MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO, 

Complainants, 

- VS -

HELENA SCHOOL DISTRICT #I 
AND MISSOUlA COUNTY SCHOOLS 
A~ID ~IONTI4NA EDLICAT ION 
ASSOCIATION, MEA, 

Defendants. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) FINAL ORDER 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
The Investigation Report and Determination was issued 

by Investigator Joseph V. Maronick on August 5, 1988. 

Exceptions to the Investigation Report and 

Determination were filed by Complainant Montana Federation 

of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO on August 18, 1988. 

Oral argument was scheduled before the Board of 

Personnel Appeals on September 30, 1988. 

After reviewing the record, considering the briefs and 

oral arguments, the Board orders as follows: 

1 • IT IS ORDERED this case he remanded for a hearing 

on the merits. 

DATED this _)_3, __ day of De tobe1-, 1988. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

By _ _ f)}an__l \~jj j · -------------
Alce~n L~ Jo~l~~ 
Chairman 
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Dan Evans 
Field Representative 
Montana Federation of Teachers 
AFT, AFI_-C!O 
P.O. Box 1246 
Helen a, 11T 59624 

Emilie Loring 
HILLEY & LORING, P.C. 
500 Daly Avenue 
Missoula, MT 59801 

J.D. Weingartne,­
c"22 Broadway 
Helena, MT 59601 

l.eRoy Schramm 
Office of the Commissioner 

of Higher Education 
33 South Last Chance Gulch 
Helen a, 11T 59620 

Superintendent Jack Copps 
Helena School District 
P.O. Box 5417 
Helena, MT 59604 

Superintendent Dennis Kraft 
Missoula COlJnty Hi School 
915 South Avenue West 
Missoula, MT 59801 
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STA'fE OF' MONTANA 
DEPAR1'JitiENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

IN THE MATTER OF UNFlUR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE 12-88 

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
EDUCATORS OF HONTANA, 
AFL-CIO, 

vs. 

) 
MFT ,AFT,) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) INVESTIGATION REPORT 

AND DETERHINATION 
HELENA. SCHOOL DIS1'!UCT # 1 
AND HISSOULA COUNTY SCHOOLS 
AND MONTANA EDUCATIOJ\ 

) 
) 
) 
) 

ASSOCIATION, MEA, ) 
) 
) 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
On June 21, 1988, the Vocational-Technical Educators of 

Montana, MF'I', AFT, 1\F'L-CIO, filed a complaint against the 

Helena School District; # 1, Missoula County Schools and 

, NEA. The complaint alleges 

an unfair labor is occurring as the school dis-

tricts are using dues checkoff authorizations to pay 

Vocational-Technical Educators' dues to MEA. The complaint 

alleges MEA is no 1 the authorized bargaining agent 

following an election held in the context of UD 16-87. 

The real issue here is whether the election held 

pursuant to Section , MCA, which resulted in MFT 
t;![,r";t::$£.z:;.l:;;v··L 

being elected, was only or if it had the effect 

of an inm1ediate fication. Section 20-'-16-107, MCA, 

was enacted as part of the to reorganize the vocation-

al-technical system and place it under the Regents 

of the University , removing it from the control of 

the school districts. That statutes provides, in part: 

(3) following 1, 1987, the employees of any 
center may apply to the board of personnel appeals 
for determination of the appropriate bargaining 
unit or units for the purposes of collective 
bargaining for a contract or contracts to be 
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negotiated with the board of regents prior to July 
1, 1989. 

It is c the slature intended that the 

det.ermination apply for the purposes of negotiating with the 

regents for a contract that starts July 1, 1989. As a 

result of that , NFT is the bargaining agent 

for that purpose. There is, however, no intent shown that 

this should result the decertification of MEA as current 

representative of the under their contracts with 

the school dis 

The contracts that govern the relationships 

between the 1 Educators and their school 

district employers are being administered by MEA and it is 

MEA that handles any arising under those 

agreements. MEA is agent. 

MF'l' is the agent, with its 

authority under 20-16-107, MCA, to negotiate for 

and the complaint should be dismissed. 

DATED this --~- day of August, 1988. 

Maronick 
Investigator 
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* * * * * * * * * * * 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

5 Michael Dahlem 
Field Representative 

hereby certify that a true and 
mailed to the following on 

6 Montana Federation of Teacher, 
AFT, AFl-CIO 

7 P.O. Box 1246 
Helena, MT 59624 

8 
Leroy Schramm 

9 Office of the Commissi.oner 
of Higher Education 

10 22 Last Chance Gulch 
Helena, MT 59601 

I l 
Supt. Jack Copps 

12 Helena School Dis 
P.O. Box 5417 

13 Helena, MT 59604 

14 

15 

16 

Supt. Dennis Kraft 
Missoula County High 
915 South Ave. W 
Missoula, MT 59801 

Emilie Loring 
17 Hilley and Loring 

500 Daly Avenue 
18 Missoula, MT 59801 

19 David Hartman 

1 

Montana Education Association 
20 1232 East 6th Avenue 

Helena, MT 59601 
21 

22 
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24 

25 

26 
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32 
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